Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 213 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Mason and Montesi

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 229 OF 2010; AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF THE BUDGET AND PAYMENT TO THE FOUR WARREN COUNTY SNOWMOBILE CLUBS FROM TIME TO TIME ON AN ANNUAL BASIS UPON RECEIPT OF GRANT FUNDS FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks, Recreation & Railroad submits an application on an annual basis to the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation for receipt of grant funds for the Snowmobile Grant in Aid Program, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks, Recreation & Railroad has requested that the Kingsbury Barnstormers Snowmobile Club, Inc. be added to the list of local snowmobile clubs to receive grant funds through the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation Grant so that when grant funds are received annually by the Warren County Treasurer, the Director of Parks, Recreation & Railroad may remit payment to the four (4) Warren County snowmobile clubs, to wit: Hague Sno-Goers, Inc.; Thurman Connection Snowmobile Club, Inc.; Northern Warren Trailblazers; South Warren Snowmobile Club as well as the Kingsbury Barnstormers Snowmobile Club, Inc., without further resolution of the Board due to the routine nature of this funding stream, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that upon receipt of grant funds for the Snowmobile Grant in Aid Program by the Warren County Treasurer the department budget shall be amended accordingly and the Director of Parks, Recreation & Railroad is authorized to remit payment to the four aforementioned Warren County snowmobile clubs and the Kingsbury Barnstormers Snowmobile Club, Inc., on the condition that the Director report on the grant receipt and payments at the next Department Of Public Works Committee meeting, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be deemed continuing authority each year for the amendment of the budget and payment of grant funds to the Snowmobile clubs upon receipt of the grant funds and the report by the Director on the grant receipt and payments at the next Department Of Public Works Committee meeting, until rescinded by the Warren County Board of Supervisors.